-
[
North Myrtle Beach High School

IGP Checklist

% Review
o Current Schedule
o Transcript
o GPA
++» Graduation Requirements
o SCDiploma
++ Class Requests
o Academic
o Elective
o Dual Enrollment (PACE for 11t/12t grade):
https://www.hgtc.edu/academics/high school programs/pace/index.html
o HCS High School Options for 11t/12t% grade (AAST/ATA):
https://www.horrycountyschools.net/Page/10525#:~:text=With%209%20base%20high%20schools
,Four%20years%20can%20change%20forever.
+*» Post-Secondary Plans
o Timeline for Sophomore year: https://bigfuture.collegeboard.org/get-started/for-parents/parent-
action-plan-10th-grade
o 4year college
=  SAT/ACT
= GPA
= NCAA Clearinghouse www.eligibilitycenter.org
= Extracurricular
o 2 Yearcollege
= Accuplacer (placement test)
o Military

= ASVAB www.asvabprogram.com
o Workforce
%+ Career Assessment Data:
o Kuder: http://kuder.navigator.com
%+ Academic Assessment Data:
o EOCtests
o PSAT
o WIN/ACT/ACT
%+ SC Scholarship Programs:
https://www.horrycountyschools.net/cms/lib/SC02209139/Centricity/Domain/5088/1c%20SC%20Scholar
ship%20and%20Grant%20Programs.pdf
o Palmetto Fellows
o Life/Hope
o S.C Needs Based grant
o Lottery Tuition Assistance



https://www.hgtc.edu/academics/high_school_programs/pace/index.html
https://www.horrycountyschools.net/Page/10525#:~:text=With%209%20base%20high%20schools,Four%20years%20can%20change%20forever
https://www.horrycountyschools.net/Page/10525#:~:text=With%209%20base%20high%20schools,Four%20years%20can%20change%20forever
https://bigfuture.collegeboard.org/get-started/for-parents/parent-action-plan-10th-grade
https://bigfuture.collegeboard.org/get-started/for-parents/parent-action-plan-10th-grade
http://www.eligibilitycenter.org/
http://www.asvabprogram.com/
http://kuder.navigator.com/
https://www.horrycountyschools.net/cms/lib/SC02209139/Centricity/Domain/5088/1c%20SC%20Scholarship%20and%20Grant%20Programs.pdf
https://www.horrycountyschools.net/cms/lib/SC02209139/Centricity/Domain/5088/1c%20SC%20Scholarship%20and%20Grant%20Programs.pdf

School Attendance Requirements

Student attendance requires the following days present to receive credit, provided the student receives a passing grade in
the course.

e In a45-day course, a student must be present 42 days.
¢ Ina90-day course, a student must be present 85 days.
e Ina 180-day course, a student must be present 170 days.

Students who exceed the approved limits for unexcused absences will not receive credit in the course and an
“FA” 50, failure due to attendance, will be noted on the transcript.

Promotion Requirements

Grade 9 to 10:

Five Carnegie units of which one must be English and one must be math.

Grade 10 to 11:

Eleven Carnegie units of which two must be math and two must be English.

Grade 11 to 12:

Sixteen Carnegie units of which three must be math, three must be English, two must be science, and two must
be social studies.

South Carolina High School Diploma Graduation Requirements

English/Language Arts 4 units
U.S. History and Constitution 1 unit
Government and Economics 1 unit

Additional Social Studies 1 unit
Math 4 units

Science 3 units
Computer Science 1 unit

Physical Education or JROTC 1 unit



Foreign Language (or CATE Course) 1 unit

Electives 7 units

The total number of credits must equal 24.

4-Year College Admissions Criteria:

English/Language Arts 4 units
Mathematics 4 units
Laboratory Science 3 units
U.S. History and Constitution 1 unit
Government and Economics 1 unit
Social Studies 1 unit
Foreign Language 2 or 3 units
Fine Arts 1 unit
Computer Science 1 unit
Physical Education or JROTC 1 unit

One additional unit in comp. science, English, fine
arts, foreign language, social studies, humanities, 1 unit
lab science or math.

Total Number of Credits must equal 24.



South Carolina Uniform Grading Scale

Average Grade College Prep Honors AP/IB/Duel Credit

100 A 5.000 5.500 6.000
99 A 4.900 5.400 5.900
98 A 4.800 5.300 5.800
97 A 4.700 5.200 5.700
96 A 4.600 5.100 5.600
95 A 4.500 5.000 5.500
94 A 4.400 4.900 5.400
93 A 4.300 4.800 5.300
92 A 4.200 4.700 5.200
91 A 4.100 4.600 5.100
90 A 4.000 4.500 5.000
89 B 3.900 4.400 4.900
88 B 3.800 4.300 4.800
87 B 3.700 4.200 4.700
86 B 3.600 4.100 4.600
85 B 3.500 4.000 4.500
84 B 3.400 3.900 4.400
83 B 3.300 3.800 4.300
82 B 3.200 3.700 4.200
81 B 3.100 3.600 4.100

80 B 3.000 3.500 4.000



79
78
77
76
75
74
73
72
71
70
69
68
67
66
65
64
63
62
61
60
59
58
57
56
55
54
53
52

51

@)

o © o O O O O O O O o o o O O O O O

2.900
2.800
2.700
2.600
2.500
2.400
2.300
2.200
2.100
2.000
1.900
1.800
1.700
1.600
1.500
1.400
1.300
1.200
1.100
1.000
0.900
0.800
0.700
0.600
0.500
0.400
0.300
0.200

0.100

3.400
3.300
3.200
3.100
3.000
2.900
2.800
2.700
2.600
2.500
2.400
2.300
2.200
2.100
2.000
1.900
1.800
1.700
1.600
1.500
1.400
1.300
1.200
1.100
1.000
0.900
0.800
0.700

0.600

3.900
3.800
3.700
3.600
3.500
3.400
3.300
3.200
3.100
3.000
2.900
2.800
2.700
2.600
2.500
2.400
2.300
2.200
2.100
2.000
1.900
1.800
1.700
1.600
1.500
1.400
1.300
1.200

1.100



Compare the ACT and SAT tests

e ACT includes a Science section

e SAT includes one SAT Math Section on which you may not use a calculator

SAT

Why Take It Colleges use SAT scores for admissions and

merit-based scholarships.

« Reading
e Writing & Language
Test
Structure * Math
o Essay (Optional)
e 3 hours (without essay)
Length e 3 hours, 50 minutes (with essay)
Reading 5 reading passages
] None
Science
Covers:
e Arithmetic
Math o Algebral &I
e Geometry, Trigonometry and Data
Analysis
Calculator Some math questions don't allow you to use a
Policy calculator.
Optional. The essay will test your
Essays comprehension of a source text.

ACT

Colleges use ACT scores for admissions and merit-
scholarships.

e English
e Math
e Reading

e Science Reasoning
Essay (Optional)
e 2 hours, 55 minutes (without essay)

e 3 hours, 40 minutes (with essay)
4 reading passages

1 science section testing your critical thinking skills
your specific science knowledge)

Covers:
e Arithmetic
e Algebral &1l
o Geometry, Trigonometry, and Probability &
Statistics

You can use a calculator on all math questions.

Optional. The essay will test how well you evaluate
analyze complex issues.



SAT ACT

How It's Scored on a scale of 400-1600 Scored on a scale of 1-36
Scored

SAT Prep Options| ACT Prep Options



https://www.princetonreview.com/college/sat-test-prep?ceid=satprep-sat-info
https://www.princetonreview.com/college/act-test-prep?ceid=actprep-sat-info

