

## North Myrtle Beach High School

#### **IGP Checklist**

- Review
  - Current Schedule
  - Transcript
  - o GPA
- Graduation Requirements
  - o SC Diploma
- Class Requests
  - o Academic
  - o Elective
  - Dual Enrollment (PACE for 11<sup>th</sup>/12<sup>th</sup> grade):
     <a href="https://www.hgtc.edu/academics/high-school-programs/pace/index.html">https://www.hgtc.edu/academics/high-school-programs/pace/index.html</a>
  - HCS High School Options for 11<sup>th</sup>/12<sup>th</sup> grade (AAST/ATA):
     https://www.horrycountyschools.net/Page/10525#:~:text=With%209%20base%20high%20schools
     ,Four%20years%20can%20change%20forever.
- Post-Secondary Plans
  - o Timeline for Sophomore year: <a href="https://bigfuture.collegeboard.org/get-started/for-parents/parent-action-plan-10th-grade">https://bigfuture.collegeboard.org/get-started/for-parents/parent-action-plan-10th-grade</a>
  - o 4 year college
    - SAT/ACT
    - GPA
    - NCAA Clearinghouse www.eligibilitycenter.org
    - Extracurricular
  - o 2 Year college
    - Accuplacer (placement test)
  - Military
    - ASVAB <u>www.asvabprogram.com</u>
  - Workforce
- Career Assessment Data:
  - Kuder: http://kuder.navigator.com
- Academic Assessment Data:
  - EOC tests
  - PSAT
  - WIN/ACT/ACT
- SC Scholarship Programs:

 $\frac{https://www.horrycountyschools.net/cms/lib/SC02209139/Centricity/Domain/5088/1c\%20SC\%20Scholarship\%20and\%20Grant\%20Programs.pdf$ 

- o Palmetto Fellows
- Life/Hope
- S.C Needs Based grant
- Lottery Tuition Assistance

### **School Attendance Requirements**

Student attendance requires the following days present to receive credit, provided the student receives a passing grade in the course.

- In a 45-day course, a student must be present 42 days.
- In a 90-day course, a student must be present 85 days.
- In a 180-day course, a student must be present 170 days.

Students who exceed the approved limits for unexcused absences will not receive credit in the course and an "FA" 50, failure due to attendance, will be noted on the transcript.

# **Promotion Requirements**

#### Grade 9 to 10:

Five Carnegie units of which one must be English and one must be math.

#### Grade 10 to 11:

Eleven Carnegie units of which two must be math and two must be English.

#### Grade 11 to 12:

Sixteen Carnegie units of which three must be math, three must be English, two must be science, and two must be social studies.

## **South Carolina High School Diploma Graduation Requirements**

English/Language Arts	4 units
U.S. History and Constitution	1 unit
Government and Economics	1 unit
Additional Social Studies	1 unit
Math	4 units
Science	3 units
Computer Science	1 unit
Physical Education or JROTC	1 unit

Foreign Language (or CATE Course)

Electives 7 units

1 unit

# The total number of credits must equal 24.

# **4-Year College Admissions Criteria:**

English/Language Arts 4 units

Mathematics 4 units

Laboratory Science 3 units

U.S. History and Constitution 1 unit

Government and Economics 1 unit

Social Studies 1 unit

Foreign Language 2 or 3 units

Fine Arts 1 unit

Computer Science 1 unit

Physical Education or JROTC 1 unit

One additional unit in comp. science, English, fine arts, foreign language, social studies, humanities, 1 unit lab science or math.

**Total Number of Credits must equal 24.** 

# **South Carolina Uniform Grading Scale**

Average	Grade	College Prep	Honors	AP/IB/Duel Credit
100	Α	5.000	5.500	6.000
99	Α	4.900	5.400	5.900
98	Α	4.800	5.300	5.800
97	Α	4.700	5.200	5.700
96	Α	4.600	5.100	5.600
95	Α	4.500	5.000	5.500
94	Α	4.400	4.900	5.400
93	Α	4.300	4.800	5.300
92	Α	4.200	4.700	5.200
91	Α	4.100	4.600	5.100
90	Α	4.000	4.500	5.000
89	В	3.900	4.400	4.900
88	В	3.800	4.300	4.800
87	В	3.700	4.200	4.700
86	В	3.600	4.100	4.600
85	В	3.500	4.000	4.500
84	В	3.400	3.900	4.400
83	В	3.300	3.800	4.300
82	В	3.200	3.700	4.200
81	В	3.100	3.600	4.100
80	В	3.000	3.500	4.000

79	С	2.900	3.400	3.900
78	С	2.800	3.300	3.800
77	С	2.700	3.200	3.700
76	С	2.600	3.100	3.600
75	С	2.500	3.000	3.500
74	С	2.400	2.900	3.400
73	С	2.300	2.800	3.300
72	С	2.200	2.700	3.200
71	С	2.100	2.600	3.100
70	С	2.000	2.500	3.000
69	D	1.900	2.400	2.900
68	D	1.800	2.300	2.800
67	D	1.700	2.200	2.700
66	D	1.600	2.100	2.600
65	D	1.500	2.000	2.500
64	D	1.400	1.900	2.400
63	D	1.300	1.800	2.300
62	D	1.200	1.700	2.200
61	D	1.100	1.600	2.100
60	D	1.000	1.500	2.000
59	F	0.900	1.400	1.900
58	F	0.800	1.300	1.800
57	F	0.700	1.200	1.700
56	F	0.600	1.100	1.600
55	F	0.500	1.000	1.500
54	F	0.400	0.900	1.400
53	F	0.300	0.800	1.300
52	F	0.200	0.700	1.200
51	F	0.100	0.600	1.100

# Compare the ACT and SAT tests

- ACT includes a Science section
- SAT includes one SAT Math Section on which you may not use a calculator

	SAT	ACT
Why Take It	Colleges use SAT scores for admissions and merit-based scholarships.	Colleges use ACT scores for admissions and merit-bacholarships.
Test Structure	<ul><li>Reading</li><li>Writing &amp; Language</li><li>Math</li><li>Essay (Optional)</li></ul>	<ul> <li>English</li> <li>Math</li> <li>Reading</li> <li>Science Reasoning</li> <li>Essay (Optional)</li> </ul>
Length	<ul><li> 3 hours (without essay)</li><li> 3 hours, 50 minutes (with essay)</li></ul>	<ul><li> 2 hours, 55 minutes (without essay)</li><li> 3 hours, 40 minutes (with essay)</li></ul>
Reading	5 reading passages	4 reading passages
Science	None	1 science section testing your critical thinking skills your specific science knowledge)
Math	Covers: <ul> <li>Arithmetic</li> <li>Algebra I &amp; II</li> </ul> <li>Geometry, Trigonometry and Data Analysis</li>	Covers: <ul> <li>Arithmetic</li> <li>Algebra I &amp; II</li> </ul> <li>Geometry, Trigonometry, and Probability &amp; Statistics</li>
Calculator Policy	Some math questions don't allow you to use a calculator.	You can use a calculator on all math questions.
Essays	Optional. The essay will test your comprehension of a source text.	Optional. The essay will test how well you evaluate analyze complex issues.

How It's Scored	Scored on a scale of 400–1600	Scored on a scale of 1–36	
	SAT Prep Options	ACT Prep Options	

ACT

SAT